

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

**EDWARD SCHWARTZ, on behalf  
of himself and others similarly  
situated,**

**Plaintiff,**

**vs.**

**AVIS RENT A CAR SYSTEM,  
LLC, and AVIS BUDGET GROUP,  
INC.,**

**Defendants.**

**Civil Action No. 11-4052 (JLL) (JAD)**

---

**DANIEL KLEIN and  
STEPHANIE KLEIN, on behalf of  
themselves and others similarly  
situated,**

**Plaintiffs,**

**vs.**

**BUDGET RENT A CAR SYSTEM,  
INC. and AVIS BUDGET GROUP,  
INC.,**

**Defendants.**

**Civil Action No. 12-7300 (JLL) (JAD)**

Motion Day August 1, 2016

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO COMPEL  
OBJECTOR-APPELLANT MARK RAY TO POST AN APPEAL BOND,  
PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 7**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
II. BACKGROUND.....	2
III. <i>NUTELLA</i> , AN UNPUBLISHED THIRD CIRCUIT OPINION WITH VIRTUALLY NO ANALYSIS, AND WHICH RUNS COUNTER TO AUTHORITY FROM OTHER CIRCUIT COURTS OF APPEALS, IS NOT THE LAW OF THE THIRD CIRCUIT.....	4
IV. AUTHORITY FROM OTHER CIRCUIT COURTS REJECTS THE PROPOSED BOND.....	7
V. CLASS COUNSEL DID NOT MOVE FOR A SUPERSEDEAS BOND, AND DELAY COSTS CANNOT BE INCLUDED IN AN APPEAL BOND.....	8
VI. MR. RAY’S OBJECTIONS ARE NOT FRIVOLOUS.....	10
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

); *In re American President Lines, Inc.*, 779 F.2d 714, 717-18 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 10

28 U.S.C.A. § 1920 ..... 8

*American President Lines*, 779 F.2d at 716..... 9

*American President Lines*, 779 F.2d at 716, 718-19 ..... 9

*Blessing v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc.*, 2011 WL 5873383, No. 09 CV 10035(HB) (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 22, 2011)  
..... 10

FED. R. APP. 39(e) ..... 2

FED. R. APP. P. 39(E) ..... 6, 8

FED. R. APP. P. 8 ..... 8, 9

FED. R. CIV. P. 62(d) ..... 9

*Hirschensohn v. Lanyers Title Insurance Corp.*, No. 12–3457, 1997 WL 307777 (3rd. Cir. June 10, 1997)  
(unpublished) ..... 2

*Id.* at 1256 ..... 8

in FED. R. APP. P. 39 ..... 8

*In re Air Cargo Shipping Svcs. Antitrust Litig.*, 2010 WL 1049269, No. 06-MD-1775 (JG)(VVP)  
(E.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2010) ..... 10

*In re American President Lines, Inc.*, 779 F.2d 714, 716 (D.C.Cir.1985). ..... 6

*In re American President Lines, Inc.*, 779 F.2d 714, 717-18 (D.C. Cir. 1985) ..... 9

*In re Diet Drugs Products Liability Litigation*, 2000 WL 1665134 (E.D.Pa. 2000). ..... 9

*In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.*, 724 F.3d 713, 717 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 13

*In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.*, 724 F.3d 713, 717-18 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013) ..... 13

*In re Dry Max Pampers Litigation*, 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir 2013) ..... 11

*In re Lawnmower Engine Horsepower Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.*, 2010 WL 4630846, MDL No. 08-1999  
(E.D. Wisc. Nov. 2, 2010) ..... 10

*In re Nutella Mktg. and Sales Practice Litig.*, 589 Fed. Appx. 53, 61 (3d Cir. 2014)(unpublished) ..... 1

*In re Nutella Mktg. and Sales Practice Litig.*, 589 Fed. Appx. 53, 61 (3d Cir. 2014)(unpublished)..... 1

*In re Southwest Voucher Litigation*, 799 F.3d 701, 712 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015) ..... 14

*In re Time Warner, Inc. Securities and “ERISA” Litigation*, 2007 WL 2741033 (S.D.N.Y. 2007). ..... 8

*Jamison v. Klem*, 544 F.3d 266, 278 n. 11 (3d Cir. 2008) ..... 4

*Lovett v. U.S.*, CIV. 09-1659JLL, 2009 WL 2998962, at \*4 (D.N.J. Sept. 17, 2009) (Linares, D.J.)  
(citing *Jamison v. Klem*, 544 F.3d 266, 278 n. 11 (3d Cir. 2008)). ..... 4

*Malchman v. Davis*, 761 F.2d 893, 908 (2d Cir. 1985) ..... 13

*Nutella*, 589 Fed. Appx. at 61 ..... 5

*Pallister v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Montana*, 285 P.3d 562 (Mont. 2012)..... 11

*Piambino v. Bailey*, 757 F.2d 1112 (11th Cir. 1985)..... 14

*Piambino v. Bailey*, 757 F.2d 1112, 1139 (11th Cir. 1985) ..... 14

*Rossi v. The Proctor & Gamble Co.*, No. 11-7238, 2014 WL 1050658, \*1 (D.N.J. Mar. 17, 2014)  
(Linares, D.J.) ..... 2

*Southwest Voucher*, 799 F.3d at 712 ..... 14

*Tennille v. Western Union Co.*, 774 F.3d 1249 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014) ..... 2

*Tennille v. Western Union Co.*, 774 F.3d 1249 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014). ..... 2

*Tennille*, 774 F.3d at 1254 ..... 9

Third Circuit Internal Operating Procedure 5.3.....	5
<i>True v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 749 F. Supp. 2d. 1052, 1079 (C.D. Cal. 2010).....	10
<i>UFCW Loc. 880-Retail Food Employers Jt. Pension Fund v. Newmont Min. Corp.</i> , 352 Fed. Appx. 232 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	11
<i>Vaughn v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 507 F.3d 295, 295-99 (5th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Vaughn v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 507 F.3d 295, 298-99 (5th Cir. 2007).....	9
<b>Rules</b>	
FED. R. APP. 39(e) .....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	14
Rule 23(e).....	11
Rule 23(h) .....	11
Third Circuit Internal Operating Procedure 5.3, 5.7 .....	5
